

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	:	
	:	
	:	Criminal No. 21-670 (CJN)
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
STEPHEN K. BANNON,	:	
	:	
<i>Defendant.</i>	:	

---

**MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. BACKGROUND ..... 2

II. THE SUBPOENA WAS NOT LAWFULLY ISSUED ..... 2

    A. The Composition of the Select Committee Invalidates the Subpoena..... 4

    B. The Select Committee Exceeded Its Subpoena Authority – By Violating Rules Which Mandate Ranking Minority Member Consultation and Providing Protective Rules to the Deponent ..... 5

        1. Limits on Subpoena and Deposition Authority..... 6

        2. The Select Committee Has No Ranking Minority Member ..... 9

    C. The Subpoena was a Misguided and Unconstitutional Effort to Make an Example of Mr. Bannon ..... 12

    D. Count II Must be Dismissed Because the Select Committee Has No Authority to Compel Production of a Privilege Log or Certification ..... 14

III. THIS PROSECUTION VIOLATES DUE PROCESS ..... 16

    A. Mr. Bannon Relied on Official, Binding, Authoritative DOJ Policy..... 17

    B. OLC Opinions are Binding, Authoritative Statements Reflecting the Official Policy of the Department of Justice ..... 22

    C. This Prosecution is Barred by the Doctrines of Entrapment by Estoppel, Actual Public Authority, and Apparent Public Authority ..... 27

        1. Entrapment by Estoppel ..... 32

        2. Public Authority ..... 35

            a. Actual Authority ..... 34

            b. Apparent Authority ..... 35

    D. The Government Should Be Estopped from Prosecuting This Case ..... 37

IV.	2 U.S.C. § 192 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.....	39
A.	Statutory Interpretation Problems .....	42
B.	2 U.S.C. § 192 as Applied Violates the Separation of Powers Doctrine, is Unconstitutional, Over Broad, and is Void for Vagueness.....	43
1.	The Statute as Applied Violates the Constitutional Separation of Powers Doctrine.....	43
2.	The Statute as Applied is Unconstitutionally Overbroad and Void for Vagueness .....	44
VI.	PROSECUTORIAL OVER-REACHING REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF THE INDICTMENT .....	48
A.	Targeting Mr. Bannon’s Counsel Requires Dismissal.....	48
B.	Misleading the Grand Jury Requires Dismissal .....	52
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ansara v. Eastland*,  
442 F.2d 751 (D.C.Cir.1971) ..... 47

*Barenblatt v. United States*,  
360 U.S. 109 (1959) ..... 47

*Boyce Motor Lines v. United States*,  
342 U.S. 337, 343 n. 16 (1952) ..... 2

*Calautti v. Franklin*,  
439 U.S. 379, 395 (1979) ..... 45

*Casa de Maryland v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec*,  
924 F.3d 684, 718 n.1 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 24

*Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia*,  
542 U.S. 367, 370 (2004) ..... 15

*\*Christoffel v. United States*,  
338 U.S. 84 (1949) ..... 2, 5

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
846 F.3d 1235, 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 23

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
922 F.3d 480, 483 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 23, 24

*City of Chicago v. Morales*,  
527 U.S. 41, 74-81 (1999)..... 39

*Comm. On the Judiciary of the United States House of Representatives v. McGahn*,  
968 F.3d 755 (2020) ..... 20

*\*Cox v. Louisiana*,  
379 U.S. 559, 575 (1965) ..... 30, 32, 33

*Exxon Corp. v. FTC*,  
589 F.2d 582, 592 (D.C. Cir. 1978) ..... 5

*I.N.S. v. Chadha*,  
462 U.S. 919, 944 (1983) ..... 15, 44

*Kilbourn v. Thompson*,  
103 U.S. 168 (1880), ..... 3, 13

*Kolender v. Lawson*,  
U.S. 352, 357 (1983), ..... 45

*Lanzetta v. New Jersey*,  
306 U.S. 451, 453 (1939), ..... 45

*McGrain v. Daugherty*,  
273 U.S. 135, 161 (1927) ..... 6, 13

*\*Nixon v. Adm’r of General Services*,  
433 U.S. 425, 448-449 (1977)..... 17, 44

*Nixon v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 731, 749 (1982) ..... 13

*Nixon v. Sirica*,  
487 F.2d 700 (1973) ..... 15

*NLRB v. Sears Roebuck & Co.*,  
421 U.S. 132, 153 (1975) ..... 24

*\*Raley v. State of Ohio*,  
360 U.S. 423 (1959) ..... 32, 33, 46

*Senate Select Committee on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon*,  
498 F.2d 725, 730 (D.C. Cir. 1974) ..... 15, 17

*Setser v. United States*,  
566 U.S. 231, 239 (2012) ..... 43

*Stirone v. United States*,  
 361 U.S. 212, 217 (1960) ..... 52

*Tobin v. United States*,  
 306 F.2d 270, 276 (D.C.Cir.1962) ..... 47

*\*Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP*,  
 140 S. Ct. 2019, 2031 (2020) ..... 6, 12, 13, 43, 46

*Trump v. Thompson*,  
 20 F.4th 10, 41 (D.C. Cir. 2021) ..... 13, 17, 47

*Trump v. Thompson*,  
 142 S. Ct. 680 (2022).....17

*United States v. Abcassis*,  
 45 F.3d 39 (2d Cir 1995)..... 29

*United States v. AT&T*,  
 567 F.2d 121, 127 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 47

*\*United States v. Baker*,  
 438 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2006).....35

*United States v. Baptista-Rodriguez*,  
 17 F.3d 1354, 1368 n.18 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 35

*United States v. Batres-Santolino*,  
 521 F.Supp. 744, 750-53 (N.D. Cal. 1981) ..... 50

*United States v. Barker*,  
 546 F.2d 940, 952 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....28, 29, 30, 36, 37

*United States v. Baird*,  
 29 F.3d 647, 654 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 36

*United States v. Ballin*,  
 144 U.S. 1 (1892) ..... 2

*United States v. Ciambrone*,  
601 F.2d 616, 623 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 53

*United States v. Brown*,  
381 U.S. 437, 443 (1965) ..... 53

*\*United States v. Davis*,  
139 S. Ct. 2319, 2325 (2019) ..... 45

*United States v. House of Representatives*,  
556 F. Supp. 150, 152-153 (D.D.C. 1983) ..... 47

*United States v. Hsia*,  
81 F.Supp.2d 7, 19 (D.D.C. 2000) ..... 51

*United States v. Irwin*,  
612 F.2d 1182, 1187 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 51

*United States v. Levin*,  
973 F.2d 463, 468 (6th Cir. 1992)..... 28, 29, 30

*\*United States v. Marshank*,  
777 F. Supp. 1507, 1524 (N.D. Cal. 1991) ..... 50, 52

*United States v. Miller*,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45696, \*16-\*17 (D. D.C., March 7, 2022)..... 42

*\*United States v. Nixon*,  
418 U.S. 683, 708-709 (1974)..... 17, 42, 44

*United States v. Nobles*,  
422 U.S. 225, 232 (1975) ..... 42

*United States v. Lawson*,  
502 F. Supp. 158, 172 (D. Md. 1980) ..... 53

*United States v. Licavoli*,  
294 F.2d 207 (D.C. Cir. 1961) ..... 40

*United States v. Pennsylvania Industrial Chemical Corp*,  
 411 U.S. 655, 673-675 (1973)..... 29, 32, 34

*United States v. Pitt*,  
 193 F.3d 751, 756-758 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 35

*United States v. Reyes-Vasquez*,  
 905 F.2d 1497, 1500 n.5 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 35

*United States v. Salerno*,  
 481 U.S. 739, 745 (1987) ..... 39

*United States v. Schell*,  
 775 F.2d 559 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 51, 52

*United States v. Smith*,  
 286 U.S. 6 (1932) ..... 2

*United States v. Stevens*,  
 569 U.S. 460, 473 (2010) ..... 45

*United States v. Tobias*,  
 662 F.2d 381, 387 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 51

*United States v. Viola*,  
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117055, \*7-\*9; 2017 WL 3175930 (W.D. La., July 26, 2017)..... 38

*United States v. Viola*,  
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117055, \*7-\*9; 2017 WL 3175930 (W.D. La., July 26, 2017)..... 38

*Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc*,  
 455 U.S. 489, 498-99 (1982)..... 45

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party*,  
 552 U.S. 442, 449-451 (2008)..... 39

*Watkins v. United States*,  
 354 U.S. 178, 200 (1957) ..... 13



*\*Yellin v. United States*,  
374 U.S. 109, 114 (1963) ..... 2,3

**RULES**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(A)..... 2, 4, 5, 48  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(B)..... 2  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(5)(A)(ii) ..... 14

**STATUTES**

2 U.S.C. § 192..... 3, 16, 26, 30, 38, 39, 42, 43, 45, 52  
2 U.S.C. § 193..... 42, 43  
2 U.S.C. § 194..... 44  
Model Penal Code § 2.04(3)(b) (1962)..... 31, 37
